#### NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

BEVERLY BARD, RICHARD LEVY, SUSAN KING COPE, ALLEN WELLONS, LINDA MINOR, THOMAS W. ROSS, SR., MARIE GORDON, SARAH KATHERINE SCHULTZ, JOSEPH J. COCCIA, TIMOTHY S. EMRY, and JAMES G. ROWE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS. ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, JEFF CARMON III in his official capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, STACY "FOUR" EGGERS in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections. SIOBHAN O'DUFFY MILLEN in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, KEVIN N. LEWIS in his official capacity as a Member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, PHILLIP E. BERGER in his official capacity as President Pro Tem of the North Carolina Senate, and DESTIN HALL in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives.

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

From Wake County

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

PLAINTIFFS/CROSS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

# **INDEX**

ISSUE PRESENTED1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW
ARGUMENT4
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DECIDING THAT EACH PARTY SHOULD BEAR THEIR OWN ATTORNEY'S FEES
A. The Legislative Defendants' claim that the Superior Court erroneously "foreclosed" their opportunity to file a motion for attorney's fees has no merit in that the Legislative Defendants failed to preserve the issue before the Court
B. The Legislative Defendants Failed to Preserve the Issue Raised in their Cross Appeal6
C. The Legislative Defendants attempt to argue the merits of the Superior Court's Order that each party pay their own attorney's fees is without merit
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
Central Carolina Nissan Inc. v Sturgis, 98 N.C. App. 253, 390 S.E. 2nd 189 (1990)9
Harper v. Hall, 384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023)passim
Hill v. Hill, 1173 N.C. App. 309 (2005)9
League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 339, 126 S.Ct. 2594 (2006)
Lung v. Moody, No. 15-A-24 (N.C. 2025)
Martin Architectural Prods. Inc. v Meridian Constr., 155 N.C. App. 176, 574 S.E. 2nd 189 (2002)9
Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019)
State v. Haselden, 357 N.C. 1, 577 S.E.2d 594 (2003)7
Sunamerica Fin. Corp. v. Bonham, 328 N.C. 254, 400 S.E.2d 435 (1991)
Westminster Homes Inc. v. Town of Cary, 354 N.C. 298, 554 S.E. 2nd 634 (2001)
Willow Bend Homer Owners Ass. v. Robinson, 192 N.C. App. 405, 665 S.E. 2nd 570 (2008)
Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267, 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004)

Constitutional Provisions	
N.C. Const. art. I, § 9	9
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10	
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	S
N.C. Const. art. I, § 36	9
Statutes	
N.C.G.S. § 1A-1	2, 3
N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1	2
N.C.G.S. § 7A-27(b)(1)	3
N.C.G.S. § 6-21.5	
Rules	
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	2, 3
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	assim
N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)	2. 3
